RESOLUTION NO. 23-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, APPOINTING BRUCE ARFSTEN TO THE AGGREGATED POSITION OF REPRESENTATIVE, AND BOB DUBEY AS ALTERNATE TO THE AGGREGATED POSITION OF REPRESENTATIVE, TO THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL OF THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS, WHICH FRACTIONAL ALLOCATION MEMBERSHIP IS SHARED WITH THE TOWN OF ADDISON; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, regional transportation planning and improved mobility are goals of the Town of Addison; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Addison desires to have a representative on the Regional Transportation Council;

WHEREAS, Janet DePuy served as Primary Representative on the Regional Transportation Council until her term on the Richardson City Council ended in May 2023; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Guillermo Quintanilla, Jr. is presently serving as Alternative Representative on the Regional Transportation Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That Bruce Arfsten, Mayor of the Town of Addison, is hereby appointed to the Regional Transportation Council of the North Central Texas Council of Governments for the remainder of the term ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION 2. That Bob Dubey, Mayor of the City of Richardson, is hereby appointed as Alternate to the Regional Transportation Council of the North Central Texas Council of Governments for the remainder of the term ending June 30, 2024.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, on this the <u>13th</u> day of <u>JUNE</u> 2023.

TOWN OF ADDICON TEVAC

	TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS	
	Bruce Arfsten, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
rma G. Parker, City Secretary		